



PROSOCO®

# Consolideck®

CONCRETE FLOORING PRODUCTS

## Brightwell® ECOMIX COMPACT

HIGH FLOW DISPENSER FOR USE WITH CONSOLIDECK® DAILYKLEAN AND LSKLEAN MAINTENANCE CLEANERS

*Contact Brightwell® at +1 (855) 741-8367 for questions about installation, service or warranty of the dispenser unit.*

### INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Before installation, read all information provided. Follow instructions as published in the Brightwell® High Flow ECOMIX Compact Instruction Manual, included with the unit at shipping.

Working pressure range 30–70 psi (2–5 bar). Minimum water flow required HF=2.1 gal/m (7.9L p/m). Water temperature range 40–150°F (4–65°C). Dilution ratios as published on the enclosed Dilution Ratio Guide are recorded with water mains at 40 psi (2.76 bar). Please note that dilution ratios can change as a result of changes to pressure, temperature and chemical velocity. Installers must refer to the manual for the correct installation instructions.

### PROSOCO RECOMMENDED DILUTION SETTING

Follow the instructions published in the Brightwell® High Flow ECOMIX Compact Instruction Manual for adjusting the chemical dilution dial. For use with Consolideck® LSKlean and/or DailyKlean:

High Flow Dispenser Setting is I

Dilution Ratio of 128:1 at 1-oz/gallon (8 mL/liter)

Dispenser dial must be set to “I” prior to use with DailyKlean or LSKlean. When set properly, the Brightwell® chemical dilution dial will show the letter I at the top (in the 12:00 position).

The Brightwell® High Flow ECOMIX Compact Dispenser is for use with LSKlean and DailyKlean packaged in 1-gallon, 5-gallon or 55-gallon containers.

### MAINTENANCE

Proper and periodic maintenance is essential for continued effective performance of the Brightwell® Dispensers. Brightwell® strongly recommends flushing out the system internals periodically with warm water. Checks should also be made periodically for kinking of tubes. Failure to maintain equipment correctly is likely to affect performance and/or the lifespan of such equipment and may also invalidate any warranties provided.

### COMPLIANCE

Please observe local water regulations regarding backflow prevention. PROSOCO, Inc. and Brightwell® Dispensers will not accept any liability for water contamination, flooding or issues caused by incorrect dilution ratios or installation. Responsibility for ensuring correct installation and dilution ratios rests solely with the installer.

### SAFETY

Wear protective clothing, gloves, and face and eye protection as needed when installing dispensers or handling chemicals. Obtain, read and follow all safety and precautionary instructions for PROSOCO products, especially Hazard Statements and Precautionary Statements. Before overall use of Consolideck® maintenance cleaners, ALWAYS TEST each type of surface and coating for suitability and results before overall application. Test using the published application instructions. Let test area dry thoroughly before inspection.

*For questions about the use of Consolideck® LSKlean or Consolideck® DailyKlean, contact PROSOCO, Inc. at +1-800-255-4255.*

For Professional Use Only

CONTENTS: 1 each Brightwell® ECOMIX COMPACT High Flow Dispenser

# BRIGHTWELL

REVOLUTIONARY DISPENSING SOLUTIONS



PROSOCO®

# Consolideck®

CONCRETE FLOORING PRODUCTS

## Brightwell® ECOMIX COMPACT

DISPENSADOR DE ALTO FLUJO PARA USO CON LOS LIMPIADORES PARA MANTENIMIENTO DAILYKLEAN Y LSKLEAN DE CONSOLIDECK®

**Comuníquese con Brightwell® al +1 (855) 741-8367 si tiene consultas sobre la instalación, mantenimiento o garantía de la unidad dispensadora.**

### INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Antes de la instalación, lea toda la información proporcionada. Siga las instrucciones tal como se publicaron en el Manual de instrucciones de ECOMIX Compact de alto flujo de Brightwell®, incluido en la unidad enviada.

El intervalo de presión de funcionamiento es de 2 a 5 bar (30 a 70 psi). El flujo de agua mínimo requerido es de AF=7.9 L/m (2.1 gal/m). El intervalo de temperatura del agua es de 4 a 65 °C (40 a 150 °F). Las proporciones de dilución, como se publican en la Guía de proporciones de dilución adjunta, se registran con tuberías principales de agua a presiones de 2.76 bar (40 psi). Tenga presente que las proporciones de dilución pueden cambiar como resultado de los cambios de presión, temperatura y velocidad del producto químico. La persona que realice la instalación debe consultar el manual para obtener las instrucciones de instalación correctas.

### AJUSTE DE LA DILUCIÓN RECOMENDADA POR PROSOCO

Siga las instrucciones publicadas en el Manual de instrucciones del dispensador de alto flujo ECOMIX Compact de Brightwell® para ajustar el indicador de dilución del producto químico. Para uso con el limpiador LSKlean o DailyKlean de Consolideck®:

El ajuste del dispensador de alto flujo es I.

La proporción de dilución es de 128:1 a 8 ml/L (1 oz/galón)

El indicador del dispensador debe ajustarse en "I" antes de su uso con el limpiador DailyKlean o LSKlean. Cuando esté ajustado correctamente, el indicador de dilución del producto químico de Brightwell® mostrará la letra I en la parte superior (en la posición de las 12:00).

El dispensador de alto flujo ECOMIX Compact de Brightwell® se debe usar con limpiadores LSKlean y DailyKlean envasados en recipientes de 3.8 litros (1 galón), 18.9 litros (5 galones) o 202.2 litros (55 galones).

### MANTENIMIENTO

Es fundamental el mantenimiento apropiado y frecuente para un rendimiento eficaz y continuo de los dispensadores de Brightwell®. Brightwell® recomienda encarecidamente enjuagar frecuentemente con agua tibia las piezas internas del sistema. Se deben realizar revisiones periódicas para ver si hay torceduras en las tuberías. Si no realiza un mantenimiento adecuado, probablemente se verá afectado el rendimiento o la vida útil de dicho equipo y, además, se puede anular toda garantía proporcionada.

### CUMPLIMIENTO

Consulte las normas locales de agua en relación a la prevención del contraflujo. PROSOCO, Inc. y Brightwell® Dispensers no se harán responsables por la contaminación del agua, inundación o por problemas causados por la aplicación de las proporciones incorrectas de dilución o por la instalación incorrecta. La responsabilidad de garantizar la instalación y la aplicación de las proporciones de dilución correctas corresponde únicamente a la persona que realiza la instalación.

### SEGURIDAD

Use ropa protectora, guantes y protección para la cara y ojos en la medida que sea necesario cuando instale los dispensadores o cuando manipule los productos químicos. Consiga, lea y siga todas las instrucciones de seguridad y precaución para los productos PROSOCO, en especial los apartados sobre peligros y precauciones. Antes de un uso general de los limpiadores para mantenimiento de Consolideck®, SIEMPRE HAGA UNA PRUEBA en todos los tipos de superficie o de recubrimiento para comprobar los resultados y ver si son adecuados antes de la aplicación general. Realice la prueba con las instrucciones de aplicación publicadas. Deje secar bien el área de prueba antes de la inspección.

**Si tiene consultas sobre el uso del limpiador Consolideck® LSKlean o Consolideck® DailyKlean, comuníquese con PROSOCO, Inc. al +1-800-255-4255.**

Solo para uso profesional

CONTENIDO: 1 dispensador de alto flujo EcoMix Compact de Brightwell®

**BRIGHTWELL**

REVOLUTIONARY DISPENSING SOLUTIONS

Distributed by PROSOCO, Inc. • 3741 Greenway Circle • Lawrence, Kansas 66046 • 800-255-4255 • www.prosoco.com  
#75400 • 11/13/17 • ©PROSOCO, Inc. 2017